

IN THE
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS

Case No. 23A-PL-705

THEODORE EDWARD ROKITA,)	Appeal from the Marion Superior Court,
)	Case No. 49D06-2107-PL-025333
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,)	
)	Hon. Kurt Eisgruber, Judge
v.)	
)	
BARBARA TULLY,)	
)	
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.)	

BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT BARBARA TULLY

William R. Groth, Atty # 7325-49
Daniel Bowman, Atty # 31691-49
Bowman & Vlink, LLC
911 E. 86th Street, Suite 201-M
Indianapolis, IN 46240
Telephone: (317) 912-3220

Attorneys for Appellee/Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....6

II. STATEMENT OF CASE.....7

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS8

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT10

V. ARGUMENT.....15

 A. Standard of review.....15

 B. Arguments with respect to the issues16

 1. *The trial court correctly ruled that after he self-identified a potential conflict of interest arising from his outside employment, Rokita was required to take his concerns to the Ethics Commission, whose advisory opinions are required to be transparent.16*

 2. *Rokita waived and/or is estopped from asserting any confidentiality with respect to the informal advisory opinion he requested and received from the IG by publicly asserting that it had completely exonerated him of breaching Indiana’s ethical requirements related to his outside employment.....21*

 3. *APRA’s deliberative materials exception in section 4(b)(6) applies only to preliminary drafts, not to final agency opinions.25*

 4. *The separation of powers clause, Art. 3, Sec. 1, does not permit a retroactive voiding of the trial court’s summary judgment rulings in favor of Tully and against Rokita by virtue of the subsequent enactment of I. C. § 4-2-7-3(9) (effective July 1, 2023) made retroactive to all previously-issued IG opinions.27*

 5. *The subsequent amendment to the IG’s enabling statute also violated the single-subject rule of Art. 4, Sec. 19, of the Constitution.34*

 6. *The trial court erred in its February 27, 2023, final judgment when, after granting Tully’s motion for summary judgment and denying Rokita’s cross-motion, it permitted Rokita to redact without limitation the IG opinion before releasing it to Tully, and refused to award her costs and attorney fees.37*

VI. CONCLUSION39

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.B. v. State</i> , 949 N.E.2d 1204 (Ind. 2011).....	34-36
<i>Bayh v. Sonnenburg</i> , 573 N.E.2d 398 (1991).....	31
<i>City of South Bend v. Century Indemnity Co.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 5 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....	21
<i>Collins v. Bair</i> , 268 N.E.2d 95 (Ind. 1971).....	24
<i>Estate of Lee</i> , 876 N.E.2d 361 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....	15
<i>Gulzar [N.G.] v. State</i> , 148 N.E.3d 971 (Ind. 2020).....	31
<i>Horner v. Curry</i> , 125 N.E.3d 584 (Ind. 2019).....	30
<i>In re C.P.</i> , 563 N.E.2d 1275 (Ind. 1990).....	23
<i>In re Storms</i> , 2 N.E.3d 681 (Ind. 2014).....	20
<i>Ind. Dep’t of Child Servs. v. Morgan</i> , 148 N.E.3d 1030 (Ind. Ct. App. 2020).....	15
<i>Jackson v. State ex rel. South Bend Motor Bus Co.</i> , 142 N.E. 423 (Ind. 1924).....	35, 37
<i>Lemon v. Harris</i> , 949 N.E.2d 803 (Ind. 2011).....	30
<i>Loparex, LLC v. MPI Release Techs, Inc.</i> , 964 N.E.2d 806 (Ind. 2012).....	36
<i>Magic Circle Corp. v. Crowe Horvath, LLP</i> , 72 N.E.3d 919 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017).....	15
<i>Matthews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	36
<i>Newman v. Bernstein</i> , 766 N.E.2d 8 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	25
<i>North Dakota ex rel. Olson v. Andrus</i> , 581 F.2d 177 (8 th Cir. 1978).....	22
<i>Oregonian Publ’g Co. v. Portland Sch. Dist. No. 1J</i> , 952 P.2d 66 (Ore. Ct. App. 1996).....	22
<i>Price v. Chas. Brown Remainder Unitrust Trust</i> , 27 N.E.3d 1168 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015).....	27
<i>Purdue Univ. v. Wartell</i> , 5 N.E.3d 797, (Ind. Ct. App. 2014).....	22, 24
<i>Riker v. Lemmon</i> , 798 F.2d. 546 (7 th Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. IRS</i> , 772 F. Supp. 202 (D. Del. 1991).....	22
<i>Shepherd Props. Co. v. Int’l Union of Painters & Allied Trades</i> , 972 N.E.2d 845 (Ind. 2012).....	15, 23, 38
<i>Somerville Auto Transp. Serv. v. Auto. Fin. Corp.</i> , 12 N.E.3d 955 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014).....	15
<i>State v. Boles</i> , 810 N.E.2d 1016 (Ind. 2004).....	28
<i>State ex rel. Percy v. Criminal Court of Marion County, Div. One</i> , 274 N.E.2d 519 (Ind. 1971).....	35
<i>State of Indiana v. Monfort</i> , 723 N.E.2d 407 (Ind. 2000).....	30

State v. IBM, 964 N.E.2d 206 (Ind. 2010).....24
Stith Petroleum Co. v. Ind. Dept. of Audit & Control, 5 N.E.2d 571 (Ind. 1937)....35
Sullivan v. National Election Defense Coalition, 182 N.E.3d 859 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022) 23-25
Thornburgh v. Abbott, 490 U.S. 401 (1987)36
Thorpe v. King, 227 N.E.2d 169 (Ind.1967)30
Toomey v. Ind. Department of Correction, 49C01-1501-PL-3142 32-34
Tubbs v. State, 888 N.E.2d 814 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....18
Turner v. Bd. of Aviation Commissioners, 743 N.E.2d 1153 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001)..18
Unincorporated Operating Div. of Indianapolis Newspapers v. Trustees of Indiana Univ., 787 N.E.2d 893, 919 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003)..... 22, 25, 27
United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974)21
Watson v. State, 745 N.E.2d 515 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003)24

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, & Regulations

42 IAC § 1-2-118
42 IAC § 1-517
42 IAC § 1-5-1 6, 16, 17
42 IAC § 1-8-16, 8
5 U.S.C. § 552.....22
Art. 3, Sec. 1 of the Indiana Constitution 6, 12, 27
Art. 4, Sec. 19, of the Indiana Constitution 7, 12, 34, 37
Art. 4, Sec. 23 of the Indiana Constitution33
I. C. § 4-2-6-1 17-18
I. C. § 4-2-6-2.....17
I. C. § 4-2-6-4..... 17, 18, 20
I. C. § 4-2-6-5.5..... 17, 19, 20
I. C. § 4-2-6-9.....16
I. C. § 4-2-7-16
I. C. § 4-2-7-2.....8
I. C. § 4-2-7-3..... 6, 8, 27
I. C. § 4-2-7-8.....20
I. C. § 5-14-3-1..... 15, 18
I. C. § 5-14-3-3.....9
I. C. § 5-14-3-4..... passim
I. C. § 5-14-3-6..... 27, 38
I. C. § 5-14-3-9.....7, 39

Other Authorities

Ind. Evid. R. 501(b).....21
Ind. Evid. R. 201(b)(1).....33
Ind. App. R. 4(A)(1)(b) and 59(A).....33
Ind. App. R. 59(B).....34
Report of the Debates and Proceedings of the Convention, vol. 2, at 1085...35
